
Nos. 20-1076 & 20-1153

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ST. JAMES MEDICAL GROUP

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-0094

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ST. JAMES MEDICAL GROUP,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 20-1076 & 20-1153
)	
v.)	Board Case No.
)	19-CA-242468
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	

Pursuant to Rule 28(a)(1) of this Court, counsel for the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) certifies the following:

A. Parties, Intervenors, Amicus. In Case Nos. 20-1076 and 20-1153, St. James Medical Group (“the Employer”) is the petitioner before the Court, and the Board is the respondent before the Court. The Employer and the Board’s General Counsel appeared before the Board in Case 19-CA-242468.

B. Ruling Under Review. The case involves the Employer’s petition to review a Board Decision & Order issued on February 12, 2020 (369 NLRB No. 29).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding	4
A. The Union files a petition to represent the registered nurses.....	4
1. The Employer’s operations and organizational structure	4
2. The job functions, skills, and supervision of the registered nurses and advanced practice practitioners	6
3. Registered nurses act in multidisciplinary teams for patient care and have no interchange with other employees	8
4. Salary, schedule, and other terms and conditions of employment of the registered nurses	9
B. The Board determines that a unit limited to registered nurses is appropriate and directs an election.....	10
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	16
Argument.....	17
The Board acted well within its discretion in finding the registered nurses unit appropriate, so the Employer’s admitted refusal to recognize and bargain with the Union violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	18
A. Applicable principles	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
1. Evidence presented and factors considered during the Board’s health care rulemaking concerning registered nurses as an appropriate unit	22
2. Precedent concerning unit determinations of registered nurses in non-acute care facilities	26
B. The registered nurses constitute an appropriate unit.....	30
1. Registered nurses share a community of interest.....	30
2. Registered nurses’ interests are distinct from those of excluded employees.....	31
3. Evidence gathered during rulemaking and precedent likewise support a finding that a registered nurses unit is appropriate	37
C. The Employer’s arguments that a separate unit of registered nurses is inappropriate lack merit	39
1. The Board provided a sufficient rationale and applied the proper standard	40
2. The Employer’s disagreements with the Board’s factual findings provide no basis to disturb the Board’s unit determination.....	43
3. The Board properly considered standards specific to non-acute care facilities, including avoiding unit proliferation and concern for residual employees	46
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	18, 19, 45, 46
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	49
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67, 2019 WL 4297642 (Sept. 9, 2019)	12, 20, 21, 39, 40, 41
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
* <i>Charter Hospital of St. Louis</i> , 313 NLRB 951 (1994)	26, 27, 28, 33, 37, 44
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016)	20, 40
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 45
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
* <i>Holliswood Hospital</i> , 312 NLRB 1185 (1993)	27, 28, 37, 43
<i>International Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1336 (2011)	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	46
* <i>Jefferson Health System</i> , 330 NLRB 653 (2000).....	29, 35, 37, 43
<i>Klochko Equipment Rental, Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 49, 2014 WL 4809816 (Sept. 26, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 657 F. App' x 441 (6th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Local 627 IUOE, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17, 19
* <i>Marian Manor for the Aged & Infirm, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1084 (2001).....	29, 33, 34, 37
<i>Mary Thompson Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 621 F.2d 858 (7th Cir. 1980).....	46
* <i>McLean Hospital Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 1100 (1993).....	27, 31, 32, 36, 38
<i>Midway Hospital Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1420 (2000).....	47
<i>Mount Airy Psychiatric Center</i> , 253 NLRB 1003 (1993).....	42, 48
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hospital</i> , 250 NLRB 409 (1980).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Action Automobile, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985)	18
<i>NLRB v. Frederick Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947)	16
* <i>Park Manor Care Center.</i> , 305 NLRB 872 (1991).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 26, 29, 30, 37, 38, 40, 41, 46, 48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>PCC Structurals, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)....	10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Rockridge Medical Care Center</i> , 221 NLRB 560 (1975).....	47, 48
<i>Southern Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home</i> , 327 NLRB 253 (1998), <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom. Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21, 41
<i>St. Margaret Memorial Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Sutter West Bay Hospitals</i> , 357 NLRB 197 (2011).....	49
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Transerv Systems, Inc.</i> 311 NLRB 766 (1993).....	35, 42
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002).....	19-20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Upstate Home for Children</i> , 309 NLRB 986 (1992).....	41, 48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases****Page(s)**

<i>Virginia Mason Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 35 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
--	----

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)

29 U.S.C. § 157	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	13, 18
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 766 (1974)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 1051 (1974).....	45

Regulations

NLRB Rules and Regulations - Part 103

Health Care Rule

29 C.F.R. § 103.30.....	22
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

* <i>Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 33900-33914 (proposed Sept. 1, 1988).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 36, 43, 45
